J. Justin Hutchens 14,479 40%

70

ExECuTIvE COMPENsATION

PSU Awards
2022-2024 PSU MEASURES AND GOALS

PSUs may be earned, if at all, based on the Company’s three-year performance from January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2024
in relation to four performance measures. More than 60% of the 2022 PSU value for our Named Executive Officers is tied to rigorous
relative TSR measures, while the Net Debt to EBITDA ratio measure represents approximately 20% and our Diversity, Equity and
Inclusion measure represents 17% of the 2022 PSU value for each of our Named Executive Officers.

Performance
Measure

CEO
Weighting

(% of
total Psu

opportunity)

Other NEO
Weighting

(% of
total Psu

opportunity) Why we use this measure

Goals

Threshold Target Maximum

TsR Relative to the
MsCI u.s. REIT Index
(from January 1, 2022
through December 31,
2024)

25% 25%

+500 basis
points

Equal to
Index

-500 basis
points

The MSCI U.S. REIT Index
is comprised of small-,
mid- and large- cap REITs
across a diverse set of
industries and therefore
represents an appropriate
index against which we
should compare our long-
term TSR performance.

TsR Relative to the
FTsE Nareit Equity
Health Care Index
(from January 1, 2022
through December 31,
2024)

39% 38%

+500 basis
points

Equal to
Index

-500 basis
points

The FTSE Nareit Equity
Health Care Index is
comprised of all healthcare
REITs. Because a
significant portion of our
business is in healthcare,
this is an appropriate index
against which we should
compare our
long-term TSR.

Net Debt to EBITDA(1) 19% 20%

Reported Net Debt to
Adjusted Pro Forma
EBITDA reflects the
strength of our balance
sheet and our ability to
generate sufficient cash
flow to meet our debt
obligations.

Measurable
Improvement in Key
DE&I Metrics(1)

17% 17%

This measure serves to
track our effectiveness in
pursuing our DE&I initiatives,
which we believe support
the creation of long-term
stockholder value.

(1) Our Net Debt to EBITDA Ratio and Diversity, Equity & Inclusion goals are confidential to us and competitively sensitive and therefore are not disclosed.

Our Compensation Committee sets goals for the long-term PSUs based on our strategy and long-term objectives. For our TSR
measures, the Compensation Committee established a band that provides a market-based spread of performance across potential
performance scenarios in line with our peer companies. Our Net Debt to EBITDA goal is set at a level designed to ensure that

[…]

be paid if and only to the extent PSUs are earned. These PSUs are intended to reward long-term performance, strengthen our pay
for performance alignment with our stockholders and enhance retention of our Named Executive Officers.

2020-2022 PSU PERFORMANCE & PAYOUTS

In January 2023, our Compensation Committee determined that performance exceeded maximum for one of the performance
goals and exceeded threshold for the other three performance goals established for the January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2022
performance period. As a result, payouts were slightly over target for the 2020-2022 PSU awards. Set forth in the charts below are
(i) the applicable goals for each measure, (ii) the achievement with respect to each measure, (iii) the PSU opportunity associated with
each measure and (iv) the total earned for each of our Named Executive Officers. Certain of our financial performance measures are
not calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP. For information regarding performance measure calculations, please see Appendix A.

Performance Measure Weighting(1)

Goals

Achievement(2)Threshold Target Maximum

Three-Year Compound Annual
TSR Compared to MSCI U.S. REIT
Index (from January 1, 2020 through
December 31, 2022)

36.7%
-500 basis

points

-376

Equal to
Index

+500 basis
points

12%

Three-Year Compound Annual TSR
Compared to the FTSE Nareit Equity
Health Care Index (from January 1, 2020
through December 31, 2022)

36.7%
-500 basis

points
Equal to

Index
+500 basis

points

+274

77%

R&I Pipelines Openings
(VTR R&I Development Assets
open by FYE2022)

16.7%
$0.4B $0.7B $1.0B

$1.0B

100%

Gender Balance
(3-year average number of women to
total employee population)

9.9%
46% 48%

47%

50%
25%

(1) Due to rounding, there is a slight difference in weighting of measures for the CEO and the rest of our Named Executive Officers. For example, the gender
balance measure was weighted at 9.9% for the CEO and 10% for the rest of our Named Executive Officers.

(2) Percentile ranking within the performance corridor with max equating to 100% and target equating to 50%.

Based on our stock price performance over the performance period, shares delivered on vesting of PSUs had an aggregate value at
the end of the performance period of 83% - 97% of the target value.

72

ExECuTIvE COMPENsATION